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March 16, 1995
Project 330-048.2A

Mr. Mike Whelan

ARCO Products Company -

2155 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 202
Campbell, California 95008

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1994
ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company, presents the results of the fourth quarter 1994 groundwater
monitoring at the site referenced above. In addition, 4 summary of work completed and
anticipated at the site is included.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected by Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
(TWM) on November 22, 1994, and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydro-
carbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX compounds). TWM’s certified analytical reports, chain-of-custody documen-
tation, and field data sheets are presented as Attachment A. TWM’s groundwater
sampling procedures are presented as Attachment B.

Depth to water data collected on November 22, 1994 indicated that groundwater eleva-
tions in site monitoring wells have fallen approximately 0.49 foot since August 25, 1994.
Groundwater flow is toward the southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.004.
Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation contour
map based on the data of November 22, 1994 is shown on Figure 1.

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in any site well during the groundwater sampling
event of November 22, 1994. This is consistent with previous quarterly data. No
hydrocarbons have been detected in site groundwater since July 1991. Separate-phase
hydrocarbons have never been observed in any site well. Groundwater analytical data
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are presented in Table 2. A TPH-g and benzene concentration map is shown on
Figure 2. ) '

SUMMARY OF WORK

Work Completed Fourth Quarter 1994

*» Sampled site wells for fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling was performed by IWM.

* Prepared and submitted third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
report.
Work Anticipated First Quarter 1995

* Prepare and submit fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
report.

¢ Sample site wells for ﬁ-rst quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling to be performed by PACIFIC.

* Prepare first quatter 1995 groundwater monitoring report.

¢ Pursue site closure with Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency. '

If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Edward Buskirk
Project Scienfist

, No. 225 g,
. Cec™EiD &
’ ‘ ERGE 2 NiHG

Michael Hurd
Senior Geologist
CEG 1885

MICHAFL HURD

3300482A/4094
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Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map

Attachment A - Certified Analytical Reports, Cham—of—Custody

Documentation, and Field Data Sheets
- Attachment B - Groundwater Sampling Procedures

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

3300482A/4Q94
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Groundwater Efevation Dafa

Table 1

ARCO Service Station 2152

22141 Center Street at Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

Well Depthfo  Groundwater

Well Date Etevation Water Elevation
Number Gal_xged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1  08/25/50 217.16 49.80 167.36
09/07/50 50.00 167.16
09/26/30 50.09 167.07
12/14/80 50.44 166.72
01/08/91 50.45 166.71
02121/ 50.51 166.65
03/19/91 50.16 167.00
04/02/91 50.14 167.02
5/02/91 49.77 167.39
06/18/91 4975 167.41
07/08/91 49.80 167.36
08/22/01 50.08 167.08
09/18/91 50.11 167.05
10/15/91 50.30 166.86
1113794 50.30 166.86
122711 50.28 166.88
01/18/92 50,39 166.77
02/20/92 50.16 167.00
03/13/82 4975 167.41
04124192 4918 167.98
05/15/92 4922 167.94
06/08/92 49,30 16786
07/25/92 49,42 167.74
08(23/92 4952 167.64
09/04/92 4071 16745
10/19/02 49,98 167.18
11/23/92 5040 167.06
12118792 50.29 166.87
01/14/93 49.81 167.35
02/24/93 4871 168.45
03/30/93 48.02 169.14
04/09/93 47.81 169.35
07/30/93 4761 169.55
10/29/93 48,00 169.16
03/04/94 48,34 168.82
0517194 4751 169.65
08/25/94 47.86 169.30
11/22/94 48,36 168.80
MW-2  06/25/90 216.50 48.04 167.46
08/07/90 49.22 167.28
09/26/90 4932 167.18
12/14/90 49,66 166.84
/0891 48.72 166.78
02/21/91 4977 166.73
03/19/91 49 44 167.06
04/02/91 4043 167.07
0502/ 4903 167.47
Q6/18/1 4898 16752
07/08/MN 49.03 167.47
08/22/91 4930 167.20
09/18/91 49.34 167.16
10/15/91 4951 166.99
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCQ Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater
Welt Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet MSL) (feet, TOC} (feet, MSL)
MW-2  11/13/91 4953 166.97
(cont) 12/27/1 4949 167.01
01/18/92 49,60 166.90
02r20/92 498,39 167.11
03/13/92 4897 16753
04/24/92 48.47 168.03
05/15/92 48.47 168.03
06/08/92 4850 168.00
07125102 48.52 16798
08/23/92 4495 17155
09/04/92 48,95 167.55
10/19/02 4920 167.30
11/23/92 4935 167.15
12M8/92 4957 166.93
01/14/93 4810 167.40
02/24/93 47.86 168.64
03/30/83 47.17 16933
04/09/93 47.02 169.43
0730/93 46,80 169.70
10/29/93 47.20 169.30
03/04/94 47.48 169.02
05/17/94 46.68 169.82
08/25/04 47.04 169.46
11722194 47.53 168.97
MW-3  06/25/90 21757 5055 167.02
09/07/90 50.73 166.84
09/26/90 50.81 166.76
12M14/90 51.15 166.42
01/08/91 5118 166.41
021191 51.21 166.36
03/19/91 50.93 166.64
04/02/91 50.92 166.65
05/62/91 5051 167.06
06/18/91 50.47 1€7.10
07/08/91 50.54 167.03
08/22/91 50.80 166.77
09/18/91 50.82 166.75
10M15/91 51.02 166.55
11/13/914 51.03 166.54
12/27/91 51.01 166.56
01/18/92 51.15 166.42
02/20/92 50.84 166.73
03/13/92 50.39 167.18
Q4/24/92 49.82 167.75
05/15/92 49,90 167.67
07/25/92 50.14 167.43
08/23/92 50.12 167.45
09/04/92 50.38 167.19
10119102 50.71 166.86
11/23/92 50.81 166.76
12/18/92 50.50 167.07
01/14/93 Well Inaccessible
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Table 1 (cantinued)
) Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW.3  02/24/93 Well inaccessible
{cont) 03/30/93 4382 168.75
04/09/93 48.71 168.86
07/30/93 48.33 169.24
10/29/33 48.64 168.93
03/04/94 4915 168.42
0517194 4833 169.24
08/25/04 48.66 168.91
11/22/94 49.15 168.42
MW-4  06/25/90 215.18 48.06 167.12
09/07/90 4826 166,93
09/26/90 48.35 166.83
12/14/90 48.68 166.50
Q1/08/91 4370 166.48
02/21/91 48.76 166.42
03/18/91 48.44 166.74
04/02/91 48.43 166.75
05/02/91 48.04 167.14
06/18/51 48.00 167.18
07/08/91 43.04 167.14
08/22/91 48.34 166.84
09/18/91 48.35 166.83
10/15/91 4854 -166.64
11/13/91 48586 166.62
12727191 48.52 166.66
01/18/92 4368 166.50
Q2/20/a2 4837 166.81
03/13/92 47.98 167.22
04/24/92 47.41 167.77
05M15/92 47 45 167.72
06/08/92 47.52 167.66
07/25/92 4767 167.51
08/23/92 47.78 167.40
09/04/92 47.78 167.40
10/19/02 48.22 166.96
11/23/92 4534 166.84
12/18/92 43.50 166.68
01/14/93 48.03 167.15
02/24/93 46.95 168.23
Q3/30/93 46.25 168.93
04/09/93 46,18 169.00
07/30/93 4596 168,22
10/29/93 4612 169.06
03/04/94 46,60 168.58
Q5/17/94 45.78 169.40
08/25/54 4511 169.07
112294 45.60 168.58
VW-2 0224193 216.38 3828 17810
03/30/83 3832 178.06
04/09/93 38.33 178.05
07/30/93 38.36 178.02
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Weil Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
VW-2  10/29/93 Well Dry
(cont) 03/04/94 38.34 178.04
05/17/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM NM
11/22/94 NM NM
VW3  02/24/93 NS NM NM
03/30/93 38.27 NM
04/09/93 Well inaccessible
07/30/93 ~ —————Well Dry
10/29/93 e Well Dry
03/04/94 3827 " NM
0517/94 NM NM
08/25/94 NM NM
11/22/04 NM NM
VW4 02/24/93 NS NM NM
03/30/93 e \/ell Dty
04/09/93  -—————— Well Dry
07/30/93 e \Welf Dy
10/29/93 = —————— Well Dry
03/04/94 —_— WellDry
0517/94 NM NM
08125184 NM NM
11/22/94 NM NM
VW-5  02/24/93 NS = 3522 NM
03/30/93 Well Dry
04/08/93 Well Inaccessible -
Q7/30/93 Well Dry
10/29/93 Well inaccessible
VW-5  03/04/94 Well Dry
{cont) Q5M7/94 NM NM
08/25/04 NM NM
1112294 NM NM
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Topofcasing
NS = Not surveyed
NM = Not measured
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, Califomia

TPH as Ethyl-

Wel Date (GGasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

Number Sampled  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppt)
MW-1  06/26/80 64 063 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/26/30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 - <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07108/ 120 23 46 1.3 96
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
101992 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/14/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/09/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
03/04/84 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
051704 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05
08/25/094 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/22/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2  06/26/90 7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09726190 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/a1 30 0.42 047 <0.30 089
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0,30 <0.30 <0.30
03r3/e2 <30 <0.30 <030 <030 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 . <05 <05 <0.5 <05
10M19/92 <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <05
01/14/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/09/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/29/93 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/04/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
0G5/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
11122194 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW-3  06/28/90 52 0.65 15 <050 2
00/26/90 <50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/191 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <Q.05 <0.05
07/08/91 67 0.69 15 0.65 47
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <030 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0,30- <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
10/119/92 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <05
01/14/93 NS NS NS NS NS
04/09/93 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 2152
22141 Center Street at Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb)
MW-3  07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
{cont}  10/20/93 <50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(Q.50
03/04/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/04 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
) 08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/22/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4  06/26/90 <20 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
) 09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Q7/08/91 50 1.4 24 0.62 42
10/15/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
03/13/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/08/92 <30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
09/04/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/14/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
04709193 <50 <0.05 <05 0.5 <0.5
07/30/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
10/20/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <050
03/04/94 <50 <0.05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/25/94 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
ppb = Parts per billion

3300482AMQ94TBLS. XLSITABLE2 March 16, 1985
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ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
AND FIELD DATA SHEETS
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M ANAGEMENT

December 16, 1994

Kelly Brown

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Ste# 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Dedr Mr. Brown:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. 2152 in Castro Valley, California. Integrated
Wastestream Management measured the depth to water and collected samples
from wells at this site on November 22, 1994.

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the
"Request for Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern
California".

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Gon Obe 77

Tom DelLon ‘Walter H. Howe
Project Manager Registered Geolo

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8955
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Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-2152, Castro Valley, California

|  WELL NUMBER

I MW-1  MW-2  MW-3  MW-4

DATE SAMPLED 11/22/94 11/22/94 11/22/94 11/22/94
DEPTH TO WATER 48,36 47.53 49.15 46.60
SHEEN || NONE NONE NONE NONE
PRODUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA
| TPHg i ND ND ND ND
BTEX i
BENZENE ND ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE ND ND ND ND
XYLENES ND ND ND ND
FOOTNQOTES: ** = Not sampled per consultant request

Concentrations reported in ugil {ppb)

TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {USEPA Method 8015 Modified)

BTEX Distinction {USEPA Method 8020)
PCE = Tetrachlorosthene (USEPA Method 8010)

* = Waell inaccessible

950 AMES AVENUE

MILPITAS, CA 95035

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)

TCE ="Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)
ND = Not Detected

NA = Not applicable

FP = Floating preduct

# = See laboratory analytical report

(408) 942-8955
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FIELD REPORT

Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey

DTW: Well Box or ‘Well Casiggkcircle one)

S-tﬂ:l@‘"ql . 7

ite Armival Time: /70
M- 2044 ]

Site Departure Time: /2320

Weather Conditions: %EU :){

Project No.: Location: 23141 Cm@l-m EZS-{- Q\/

Client / Stationt#:  (nap 5L Field Technician: Uince. daLd&,f; Day of Week: Z2rdac/
. . ) —~

Date: // /8 "9")/
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PAGE 7~ OF) _  DATE: 1-9:2-73 cumnstations: (O0 (Ql‘f}g— aporess: 9214 | OO’Q-QD & ﬂ aﬁzﬁ \ / C\Q@M

S =3 . 235,77 . - O.(lo 5
WELL ID: MU~ 2_ 1'05ci 35- m\ﬁT—gx Omw X é‘m - %::muz WELL ID: YY) - | mﬁa 41 mﬁg -H.:}:( Gl X t%m - /Zufudf
Lincar Fu, Vohuno Pucgs Lincar F1, Volure Purgs
DATEPURGED: }|.92 44 START(2400HR): |0 END (2400 HR) / ?25’ DATE PURGED: //olJ) - 97\/ START (2400 HR): ] 24—@ END (2400 HR) O
DATE SAMPLED: }{.22--Qc) TIME (2400 HR): / @ DTW: é?’-g DATE SAMPLED: 7 7-22 ‘% TIME (2400 HR): 1502 prw: 5, ‘ﬂ
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ) (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) )] (VISUAL)
P . v d

120 %2 2y X*Q% 49 CLoupy I%Z 5 LR o7 72> M
|00 _12_52 a9 6T T s |[/28D 25 7o ©28 25T A

221 _| 23 o GLE e 5SS 45 248 &8 2 R MR

1228 R4 @) IS Upp /3 28 74D -5 B2 _onI
Total purge: 9-\4/' Total purge: >0 »
PURGINGEQUIP;: , Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Eaﬁer Disp. PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. oo SAMPLING EQUIP: ;Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: | |REMARKS: ‘ ‘ —

%
WELL ID: D - DTW X Gal, X Casing = Calouleted WELL ID: R TD . mw X Gal, X Culy = Calcdsod
Linear F, Volume Purgo . ; Linear Ft, Volume Purge

DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2460 HR) DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)
DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW: DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): . DTW:

TIME VOLUME- pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ® (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) )] (VISUAL)

: , o
_ —_—
Total purge: Total purge:
PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: IREMARKS: )
PRINT NAME: F’_'“ S ‘\VL\“‘ AT SIGNATURE: ? eI O / j j(;
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December 7, 1994 Service Request No. S$941504

Gina Austin
Tom Delon
WM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re:  ARCO Facility No. 2152

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. Delon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on November 22,
1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number §841504.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

7@%/7?74/ fioneleSak g,

Keoni A. Murph Annelise J. Bazar/aw
Program Director Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb
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ASTM
CARB

CAS Number
CFC

DEC

DEQ

DHS

DOE

DCH

EPA

MCL

MDL

NA
NAN
NC
NCASI

NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

FE=1p ¥ B » Py P N T B PR o [T JET T . Y .

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality —

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology -

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaki—ng Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ton Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Page 2 of 8
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAIL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
I'wM - Service Request: $941504
ARCO Facility No. 2152 Date Collected: 11/22/94
Water Date Received: 11/22/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 12/5/94
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

TPH as Ethyl- Xylenes,
Analyte; Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Total
Units: ug/ (ppb)  ug/L(ppd)  ug/L (ppb)  ugL(ppb)  ug/L (ppb)
Method Reporting Limit; 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Name Lab Code
MW-1 (49.8) S5941504-001 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 (49.5) $5941504-002 ND ND " ND ND ND
MW-3 (51) S5941504-003 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 (48.1) 8941504-004 ND ND ND ND ND
Method Blank S941205-WB ND ND ND ND ND
Approved By: ‘@M/f j ;c ;4[/M7 Date: ?%W/ /Z/ E 5 y
SABTXGAS/061694 v / m
Page 3 of 8
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

Page 4 of 8
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: IWM Service Reguest:
Project: ARCO Facility No. 2152 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

S941504
11722794
11/22/94
NA
12/5/94

Percent Recovery

Sampie Name Lab Code a,o,o-Trifleorotoluene
MW-1(49.8) $941504-001 93
MW-2 (49.5) $5941504-002 95
MW-3 (51) ' $941504-003 91
MW-4 (48.1) $941504-004 93
MS S5941530-003MS 96
DMS 5941530-003DMS 97
Method Blank $941205-WB 92

CAS Acceptance Limits:  69-116

SUR1/0625%4

Approved By ﬁ%/ 0’7/1%1

Page 5of 8
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Client:
Project:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Total
Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

WM Service Request: 5941504
ARCO Facility No. 2152 Date Analyzed: 12/5/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True _Percent Acceptance

Value Result Recovery Limits
25 27.0 108 85-115
23 262 105 85-115
25 26.5 106 85-115
75 77.1 103 85-115
250 252 . 101 90-110

ICV25AL/060194

Wil Y
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

Analyte
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
IWM Service Request: $941504
ARCO Facility No. 2152 Date Collected: 11/22/94
Water Date Received: 11/22/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 12/5/94
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Batch QC
$5941530-003
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
MS DMS Result MS bMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
25 25 ND 26.0 273 104 109 75-135 5
25 25 ND 24.8 26.4 99 106 73-136 &
25 25 ND - 259 26.9 104 108 69-142 4

DMS18/060194

Kol
Var

Date: {% ﬁﬁ%j /[%
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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ARCO Products Company $&

Division of Atlanii¢RichfleldCompany

Task Order No. Iwm C)\dl SCL

Chain of Custody

ARGO Facility no. City P L. -
e rA’ 9*1 59— (Flacllity) { AG) 10 Uc-ll‘ ;Zl-\ (Crc{::\esﬂu::tr;age | %? LAY D.Q, éS‘Y\ a /R) éz e 5[»@
ARCO engineer Teleph Teleph F: R
M Y (:H%’o‘)’"fﬂ%g-“qu)q (c?o?guﬁgﬁtmo’i /C?k-[ 2 2855 | (Consuitant) 408/ QL 21499 IS5t nmbor
c | . — Add -
onsultant name LA (Cor:::ﬁant) Q":SL) m IR rY\{k CA q&%cs. 070 <7 7
Matrix Presarvation . - '§D3 E Method of shipmegt
Elw O w 3= | 80
5 g 7§ g | _| B8 .2 B . @éggm §
- 5 (i} o o 8 Eg g‘; 7] g E S| & l€ \
g g % Soil | water | Other | Ice Acid Q ‘_éz g: = gg 251 80 3 % % g Elm gﬂ Eﬁg e
. Special d tl
w2 % ANAE ¢TI aw Limroporing
M-l || v VA RAER N S|/
mu2{Z [2 J/ v | /([ naz S|/
i -* ? 2 v / v \> 125 J \/ Special QA/QC
mu-dl {2 v J] /8D %12 v
Flemar?;
‘ (
L. n;t‘:mbar
Y/ SO Y
Tusnaround time
Pricrity Rush
1 Businass Day
Condition of sampfe P 9%% Temperature received: Rush
us
Ralinquis ampler at Time 2 Business Days
W 7 u ot | et 15| % %77 /// 2 foy 10/
Relinquishdd by pate ' Time |Aeceived by’ Expedited
5 Business Days
Aelinquished by Date Time | Received by Iaboratory Date Time Standard

10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCOQ Environmantal Enginearing; Pink copy — Consultent

APPC-3292 (2-91)




ATTACHMENT B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT. INC., SAMPLING PROCEDURE

FIELD PROCEDURES: GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING

PRELIMINARY: SITE SAFETY

IWM SAFETY PRACTICES APPLY AT ALL TIMES! OBSERVE ALL
STANDARD PROCEDURES WITH SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THESE
HAZARDS:

- Vehicular traffic: Insure visibility of yourself and your equipment

- Pedestrian activity: Anticipate and prevent tripping hazards

A.  WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

GENERAL

1. Water-level measurements must be taken before disturbing the water in the
well in any way. The water in the well should be in an undisturbed state for a
-minimum of 24 hours before performing this task.

2. To insure consistency in date from event-to-event, the measurement must be
taken from the same point on the well top casing. As a general rule, take the
measurement from the highest point of the casing. Typically, there is a notch in
the casing for this purpose: If no such mark is visible, place one at the highest
point of the casing, take measurements from that point, and make a note of this
in the field notes.

3. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.

4. Keep your equipment CLEAN! Between wells clean the probes, lines and
“associated attachments with a clean cloth soaked in water containing Alconox
(or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in tap water in a 5 gallon bucket.
After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55 gallon drum or other purge water

containment vessel.
5. Take measurements to the nearest .01 foot.

DO NOT REPRODUCE 1 12/91 - R#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE (NO FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

1. Inspect the welihead for the following: damage of any kind, indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, etc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head. Note all irregularities.
2. Lower the (CLEAN!) water-level indicator slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds. - . o :

3. Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly
raising the indicator until the sound stops.

4. Take the measurement at the casing.

5. Repeat this procedure. If the next reading is within .01 foot of the first, then
record the first measurement. If not, repeat this procedure until two consecutive
measurements are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment (probe and tape) before proceding to the
next well.

PROCEDURE (FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

1. Inspect the wellhead for the following: damage of any kind, indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, efc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head. Note all irregularities.
2. Lower the (CLEAN!) oil-water interface probe slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds. The presence of product is indicated by a steady sound; its
absence by a broken sound. (If there is no evidence of product, follow procedure
for water-level measurements where no product is anticipated.)

3. If the presence of product is indicated, lower the probe very slowly until the
signal changes to broken pattern.

4. Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly
raising the indicator until the sound becomes steady; note this measurement at
the casing as the depth to water. Continue raising the prebe until the sound
stops; note this measurement at the casing as the depth to product.

5. Repeat this procedure. If the next readings are within .01 foot of the first set,
then record the first measurements, If not, repeat this entire procedure until two
consecutive measurements sets are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment before using in another well.

B. SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS .

GENERAL

DO NOT REPRODUCE 2 12/91 - R#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

1. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.
2. Follow this procedure for cleaning the bailer between wells:
a. Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water.

b._Refill bailer approximately two-thirds full with a mixture of water and Alconox {or
like cleaning agent). } .

c. _Clean bailer inside and out with a bottle brush.

d. Empty the bailer then repeat this progess at least three times.

e. _After each cleaning, empty the cleaning liquids into a 55 gallon drum or other
purge water containment vessel.

3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth
soaked in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in
tap water in a 5 gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a S5
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

PROCEDURE

1. Gently lower the (CLEAN) bailer into the well until it reaches the water
surface.

2. Lower the bailer further about half its length.

3. Remove the bailer and examine the water therein for the following:

a. Presence of Free Product: Note and record thickness to the nearest eighth of an
inch,

b. Sheen; Note visual indications of sheen as follows: "Heavy". "Moderate” or
"Llight".

c. Emulsion: Record presence of emulsion as "Heavy", "Moderate". or "Light".
d._Color: Record if floating product is present. A

WELL PURGING: GENERAL

GENERAL

1. To minimize any risk of cross contamination, whenever possible use surface
pumps and disposable tubing.

2. If another alternative is used for purging (bailers, submersible pumps,
bladder pumps, etc.), follow cleaning procedures outlmed for bailers and
equipment above.

DO NOT REFRODUCE 3 12/91 - R#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE

D.

1. Determine the volume of water in the well.

2. If the well recharges,'remove three well volumes. If the well doesn't recharge,
or does so slowly, continue purging until the recharge water stabilizes with
regard to pH, temperature and conductivity, or until the well is empty.

3. Contain purged water in Iabeled 55 gallon drums or other provided
containment.

WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

GENERAL

1. In general, use disposable bailers for all sampling,
2. If a teflon bailer is reused, follow this procedure for cleaning the bailer
between wells: '

a. Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water.

b. Refill bailer approximately two-thirds full with a mixture of water and Alconox (or

like cleaning agent).
c¢._ Clean bailer inside and out with a bottle brush.
d. Empty the bailer then repeat this process at least three times.

e. After each cleaning, empty the cleaning fiquids into a 55 gallon drum or other
purge water containment vessel.

3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth
soaked-in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Theroughly rinse in-
tap water in a 5 gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

4. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.

S. Always keep your samples chilled.

PROCEDURE

L. If well recharges, sample may be obtained immediately after purging. If .
during the course of the sampling day a well does not recharge sufficiently to
haif fill the bailer, return the next morning to take the sample.

2. Review the sampling list to determine which analysis(es) is(are) required for
each well during this sampling event. Note any special handling requirements
(addition of preservatives, etc.). Complete the sample labels with the following:
sample ID number, project ID number and date. Attach the labels to the sample
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INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

containers, Always prepare duplicate samples for analysis and indicate the
number of containers on the Chain of Custody. Also, label two sample
containers with the project ID number, date and the words "Field Blank"; fill
these two containers with distilled water and place in the holders provided for
transport (see 5. below). _
3. Lower a new disposable bailer into the well and take a sample from below the
water's surface. Minimize agitation while removing the bailer.
4. Using the valve at the bottom of the bailer, fill the sample vial very slowly to

" minimize agitation of the liquid. Cap the vial tightly, then tap it and invert it to
check for any air. Top off the vial if there is any air present.
S. Place all sample vials in the holders provided for transport. Place holders
inside a cooler containing enough ice to keep the sample temperature below 4
degrees Centigrade. However, do not permit the samples to freeze.
6. After sampling is complete, lock cooler if possible; if not, seal with tape and
sign across tape so that any tampering will be evident.
7. Enter the information concerning the collected samples on the field notes and
on the Chain of Custody.
8. Before resealing each wellhead, replace any lock or cap, as required.

E. CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROCEDURE

GENERAL

1. Only list on the Chain of Custody those samples that will go to the lab;
samples to be held for possible future analysis should only be noted on the field
notes,

2. Fill out the Chain of Custedy in ink.

PROCEDURE

1. Fill out as much of the form as possible before beginning work on the site.
2. Provide the following:

a. Your name, signature and phone number.
b._The Project Manager's name and phone number.

¢. _The laboratory.
d. The turnaround time.
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INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

3. For each sample, provide the sample ID number, site ID, sample date and
analysis(es) requested.

4. After the samples are taken, note the sample condition.

S. The completed Chain of Custody must accompany the shipping container to
the laboratory; keep a copy for the Project Manager.

6. Each time the samples change custody the date and time are directely noted
on the Chain of Custody which is signed by both the transferor and the
transferee.

7. The laboratory will make the final entry upon receipt of the samples. Sample
condition will be noted on the Chain of Custody. The original Chain of Custody
.will be returned with the sample results and a copy will be kept by the
laboratory.
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